receive notice of, and to vote at, the Meeting and any adjournments or postponements of the Meeting. Mailing of this Proxy 

Statement and the accompanying materials will commence on or about Wednesday, August 21, 2024. 

On August 1, 2024, the Company had forty-four million four hundred seventy-six thousand eight hundred and forty 

(44,476,840) Shares outstanding. Each Share is entitled to one vote on each of the matters presented to our shareholders at the 

Meeting. 

The Meeting will be properly convened with a quorum if at least two (2) shareholders are present in person, by proxy or

[...]

that a shareholder’s proposal is appropriate for inclusion in the Meeting agenda, a revised agenda will be published by the 

Company. 

BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES 

BY CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT 

As of August 1, 2024, we had forty-four million four hundred seventy-six thousand eight hundred and forty (44,476,840) 

Shares outstanding. The following table sets forth specific information as of August 1, 2024, to the best of our knowledge, 

concerning: 

• beneficial ownership of more than 5% of our outstanding Shares; and 

• the number of Shares beneficially owned by all of our executive officers and directors as a group.

[...]

compensation package, on an annual basis, from 80% currently to 85% in the Amended Compensation Policy.   

Monthly Base Salary:  

The Previous Compensation Policy set maximum monthly gross base salaries for Executive Officers as follows: (i) for 

the CEO, two hundred and fifty thousand shekels (NIS 250,000) (equal to approximately sixty-six thousand dollars ($66,000)), 

5 Total compensation of the Company’s EVPs in 2023 was calculated using the average of the total compensation for the Company’s four most 

highly compensated EVPs, as set forth in our 2023 Annual Report. With respect to peer group companies, in each case where comparative

[...]

information about more than one VP was available, the average amount of compensation with respect to such VPs was used. 

20  

with such amount subject to adjustments to reflect increases in the Israeli Consumer Price Index (the “CPI”), and (ii) for an EVP, 

one hundred and eighty thousand shekels (NIS 180,000) (equal to approximately forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000)), subject 

to CPI increases. As of August 1, 2024, the CEO’s monthly gross base salary is approximately two hundred seventy-two thousand 

shekels (NIS 272,000) (equal to approximately seventy-two thousand dollars ($72,000)).  

The Amended Compensation Policy would raise the maximum monthly gross base salary payable to the CEO to three 

hundred thousand shekels (NIS 300,000) (equal to approximately seventy-nine thousand dollars ($79,000), an increase of 

approximately 10.3% from Mr. Machlis' current monthly base salary and of 20% from the ceiling under the Previous 

Compensation Policy, with such amount subject to adjustments to reflect CPI increases. Under the Amended Compensation Policy, 

the maximum monthly gross base salary payable to an EVP would increase to two hundred thousand shekels (NIS 200,000) (equal 

to approximately fifty-three thousand dollars ($53,000), an increase of approximately 11% from the ceiling under the Previous 

Compensation Policy, with such amount subject to adjustments to reflect CPI increases. 

The Compensation Committee and Board considered that the monthly gross salary of Mr. Machlis, has not changed since

[...]

The Previous Compensation Policy provided that the aggregate value of the benefit embedded in granted equity-based 

awards, calculated on the date of grant in accordance with an acceptable valuation method (such as the Monte Carlo, Black-

Scholes or Binominal options pricing models), would not exceed: (i) with respect to the CEO - one million eight hundred thousand 

dollars ($1,800,000) per year, and (ii) with respect to an EVP - nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000) per year.  

The Amended Compensation Policy proposes to amend these amounts so that the aggregate value of the benefit embedded 

in granted equity-based awards, calculated on the date of grant in accordance with an acceptable valuation method (such as the 

Monte Carlo, Black-Scholes or Binominal options pricing models), will not exceed   : (i) with respect to the CEO – three million 

five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) per year (the “Maximum CEO's Equity Amount”), and (ii) with respect to an EVP – 

one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000) per year.  

It should be noted that these ceilings take into account the annualized value of options previously granted to Executive 

Officers, the vesting periods of which have not yet ended. For example, when applying the annual maximum equity-based ceiling